Legistar File ID No. CR 20-062 Agenda Item No. 6



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066 www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Jane Parker, seconded by Supervisor Mary L. Adams to:

Resolution No. 20 - 254

Adopted Resolution honoring Michael Matiasevich upon his retirement from the County of Monterey after sixteen years of dedicated Public Service. (Chair Resolution - Supervisor Lopez)

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams AYES: NOES: None **ABSENT:** None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-062 Agenda Item No.: 6

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Joel G. Pablo

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 20 - 254 Adopted Resolution honoring Michael Matiasevich) upon his retirement from the County of Monterey) after sixteen years of dedicated Public Service......)

WHEREAS, Michael Matiasevich began his career with the County of Monterey as a Communications Dispatcher on December 4, 2004 at the Emergency Communications Department;

WHEREAS, Michael Matiasevich has been a valued member of the County family and the Emergency Communications Department team;

WHEREAS, Michael Matiasevich has answered a variety of 911 and non-emergency calls throughout his sixteen years of service and has maintained patience and professionalism with each caller;

WHEREAS, Michael Matiasevich throughout his career has made significant contributions to the citizens of Monterey County, the County's public safety agencies, his co-workers, and the Emergency Communications Department with excellent customer service, fairness, and dedication, and has earned the respect of management and staff for his knowledge and ability to perform critical lifesaving services for sixteen years; he will be greatly missed by all; and

WHEREAS, Michael Matiasevich had a sixteen-year career with the County of Monterey and wishes to retire to spend more time with family, friends, and to travel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Michael Matiasevich for his sixteen years of dedicated service in the field of public safety communications; our congratulations on his well-earned retirement, and our best wishes to him and his family for continued success, happiness, and good health in his future endeavors and journeys.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of July 2020, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Parker and Adams NOES: None ABSENT: None (Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 28, 2020.

Dated: July 28, 2020 File ID: CR 20-062 Agenda Item No.: 6 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Doel Pablo

Joel G. Pablo, Deputy